

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02255-CRC

**AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO CREW'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL IS ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.	2
A. The FEC’s Fact-Specific Application Of The “Major Purpose” Test Is Entitled To Deference.	3
B. Settled Precedent Requires That Split-Vote Dismissals Be Given Deference.	5
III. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL EASILY SURVIVES JUDICIAL REVIEW.	9
A. The Commission’s Decision Is Not “Contrary To Law.”	9
1. The Commission’s Legal Analysis Is Not “Contrary To” This Court’s Prior Opinion.	10
2. The Commission’s Legal Analysis Is Not “Contrary To” The Supreme Court’s <i>McConnell</i> Decision.	15
3. The Court Should Again Reject CREW’s Request For A Categorical Rule That All Electioneering Communications Must Be Considered Indicative Of A Major Purpose To Nominate Or Elect Candidates.....	19
B. The Commission’s Decision Was Not “Arbitrary And Capricious.”	22
C. The Commission’s First Decision Was Lawful.	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Ass’n of Cosmetology Schools v. Devos</i> , No. 17-0263, 2017 WL 2804886 (D.D.C. June 28, 2017).....	24
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress PAC v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	12
<i>FEC v. Automated Business Services</i> , 888 F. Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4, 6
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	2, 14, 19, 20

FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Committee,
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....7

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....27

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. United States Department
of Homeland Security*,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....17

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....8

McConnell v. FEC,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....26

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v.
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23, 24

Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

Nader v. FEC,
823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....28, 29

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....5, 22

In re Seal Case,
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5, 6, 9

Taing v. Chertoff,
526 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2007), *aff'd sub nom.*
Taing v. Napolitano, 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009).....10

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....8

United States v. Torres,
115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
No. 04-1581, 2005 WL 3076093 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2015)27

Statutes and Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....6, 23

26 C.F.R. § 1.50122

72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (2007)14, 16

Legislative Materials

H. Rep. No. 110-161 (2007)21

145 Cong. Rec. S12575 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1999)27

153 Cong. Rec. S647-01, 2007 WL 108633 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2007).....21

153 Cong. Rec. S737-02, 2007 WL 120450 (daily ed. Jan. 18, 2007).....21

Transcript, House Judiciary Committee Meeting,
2007 WL 1464454 (May 17, 2007)21

Other Authorities

American Action Network Launches \$2 Million Ad Blitz Ahead Of Budget Vote
(Oct. 24, 2017), available at
<http://www.americanactionnetwork.org/press/american-action-network-launches-2-million-ad-blitz-ahead-budget-vote/>.....24

American Action Network Launches \$3 Million Television Ad Campaign Promoting The Tax Cuts And Jobs Act (Nov. 7, 2017), available at
<http://americanactionnetwork.org/press/american-action-network-launches-3-million-television-ad-campaign-promoting-tax-cuts-jobs-act/>.....24

Election 2010: Senate Balance of Power, Rasmussen Reports (Nov. 1, 2010),
available at
http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/elections/election_2010/election_2010_senate_elections/election_2010_senate_balance_of_power.....25

Michael J. Waggoner, *Log-Rolling and Judicial Review*,
52 U. Colo. L. Rev. 33 (1980)26
